
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICE 
AT&TCo Standard 

35 EDGE-PUNCHED CARD REPERFORATOR BASE (LEPRB) 

PARTS 

FIGURE CONTENTS 

l Base 
2 Sub-Base 
3 Sub-Base (Continued) 

PAGE 

2 
3 
4 

4 Distributor Frame 5 

5 Distributor Clutch and Trip Shaft Mechanism 6 
6 Motor Drive 7 
7 181815 Selector Magnet Driver 8 
8 321912 Modification Kit to Provide Line/ 

Local Switch 9 
9 332970 Rectifier Assembly lO 

Numerical Index 11 

The part identification information contained 
in the fol lowing change notices have been 
incorporated in this issue: 

TCN ,s # 1113, # 1116, #1166,# I 176, #]203 

NOTE: When ordering parts from this section, 
prefix each number with the letters TP. 

Teletype 
Code 

LEPRB800 

SECTION 574-244-800 
Issue 3, June 1972 

Bell System 
Code 

2A BASE 

Prepared for American Telephone and Telegraph Company by Teletype Corporation 
© 1967 by Teletype Corporation, 

All rights reserved. 
Printed in U.S. A. Page 1 

1 
I! 



SECTION 574-244-800 

Page 2 

' 1516~~ 
2191---~ 
7002 : 

309280~ ! 

~ 151630 
2191 

107116 

\ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

i / 151574 ef ss"--------,e 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I ✓✓-~ 
--J.-, ✓ 76755 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

® 
i ------------98718 

(fi)---3646 

I 25 I 78 ~ ~ 
rl24612 

FIGURE 1. BASE 



Part No. 

155750 
155751 
155752 
155753 
155754 
155755 

I.D. 

3/32 
1/8 
5/64 
1/8 
1/16 
11/64 

Length 

1/2 
1 
1/2 
1/2 
1/2 
5/8 

~ 
173716~ 

309277 /; 

. -
._~) 

~33~ 

~ 

181891 
181300 

315893 

157313 

# 

2 SUB-BASE FIGURE · 

ISS 3, SECTION 574-244-800 

181654 r 145052, 

~ 
~198430 

~ 

Page 3 



SECTION 574-244-800 

2191 I 

,/ I 

/;~ I 111017 

180977 

180978 I 
181242--

151412 I . 268 
151335-

I~ 
f ... "'i" ~I j EARLY DESIGN less Mi ~ 119651 

151411-
151416 
151412-

n~-309348 

w 125009 ~--1 
I 
i:. __________ _ 

121244~ 

1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

v L....!L:::::.~~@ieL -- ~ 
19628l~~ ,....110743 -~ 180063 

2669 . • ©'' 
:::::3438 1~.-74808(D''\ \ 

/ 2191 \ 
327576 3598 125015 

--309324 

/ -
Ref. 309277 

EARLY DESIGN 

Page 4 

l"':'i," 114478 Supplied 309354 -~CJ w/160369 ~~6o 37o 

125015 I .,( 1 : 

~\22191 151631 309312 -, 
©-vJ~1/ I 309315 

91684 

151631--·•@- ~ , 

2191/ / V- 1 .... 
125015 r16'4 SoppU,d w/. 

); 160369 & 160370 

9 Supplied}-~ / nd Backspace) 
3 ~ 160369 (Eject a w/10739 I 

16037
0 (Print) 

I 

I 

6~~119635 

120175 I (\~. 

\ -~--107393 

L.0 '----'91684 Supplied 
~/107393 

BASE (Continued) FIGURE 3. SUB-



2191 

I 
I --@-~ 

\ 
151631 

-7 

180863 

151722 
/ 2191 

~/ @-__ -, 
I 

~ 

ISS 3, SECTION 574-244-800 

w/ 151722 

I ~ 2191 ~---' 
® 

/1 
7002 

I 

® 
180988 

~ 18r4 ~05/75 156768 ro70\ 19543 w--@t ' ~ 116793 l - ---@(9@-
12~357 - l@-j-_AJ/"~ a -~@f._ t--(___ 305385 ! 21(, (3 , J V-'fi) ___ @- --- (j ---- \ I \ 151631 

~J I 181\ --- ( [JJ L -----~·· I 162653 

Supplied 
w/309302 

309302 

90504 181203 @ -----_;::_::-- e () C-J 151610 

\ : - 1fP-- D 1 2191 

309305 i \ ~--G0 -0-@-- /630 

i I/ 1 ,,111516 ~ 
I ----1a1 173974 

I 1/f'!,___ 125015 w-@-~ 
I V- - I \ ~ 
: --~-~ 45815 
L_ '-' WV--~ 

--------~ 21:i \ 
151346----'~------- 151631 

124177-@} --
1 ---

c --~ 76492 ---7 

~----~ ~\ ! 
181411 / -- 1 _1 

143040 

FIGURE 4. DISTRIBUTOR FRAME 

Page 5 



SECTION 574-244-800 

76422 
/ 

(9 

180045 

'-..~ 

~ 
~ ""182644 

182643 

FIGURE 5. 

Page 6 

DISTRIBUTOR CLUTCH AND MECHANISM TRIP SHAFT 



151620~ ~ 
158881-@~ --------151721-----

w ~ 130486 ' 

151721--f 
2191-• 

"'iv 

I 
I 
I I ,__...----151346 
I .-------2191 

l~'f ,_ : I ..... _ 

I 
I , 

' I ,-, 

333247 _/ , 
1 

309303 ---------156768 

~

128357 ~ ----------116793 i 
EARLY DESIGN 

1181194 ~------------~0-.., I 
I O @~f-131204 : tm,, A@ _, : : \309305 : 

I ' I)•- (J ~ ' : I 

1
,,1: - i· :~ I ' : I @-' ' e--- I 

Ii/ )' : i--@->--l -----J 
, I '-V' I.Q" 
1: , a l J c --
~,, 305375 

181203 

:;::;ff' 
~ 

FIGURE 6. MOTOR DRIVE 

ISS 3, SECTION 574-244-800 

Page 7 



574-244-800 SECTION 

Page 8 

181821---

~ 
@182726/~ 
@182643- ~ 
@311406---~ 

'--125205 
·--124177 
~---..:.: 7001 

I @181819 

FIGURE 7. SELECTOR 181815 

@1557 
®'320412 

181999 - ~ 
1825017 llttlf.J 

144590'\. 

12417771 \. ~ 
125015 ~ 

--~~ 
..:::. __ ;,, 

@182643 

(D Not Part of 181815 
I 93 Transformer ) 
@ 3307 . I (50/60 Hertz w/Termina s I 
@ 181818 Cable Assemb y 

MAGNET DRIVER 



154335 "---._' 

I 

2191-----® 

I 
7002-® 

91684 Supplied I 
w/107393 

I 

~---t ------
/ .2191 

~@-
-~ 

i--1~~;;----
0--_ 

@)- 2191 

--- ®-7002 --:---
1 -----
1 --

/ 142288 

~ 

----

~ fl56777 (2" Lg.) 
--.::::::::::Z, ./1_251819 (3" Lg.) 

~ 

ISS 3, SECTION 574-244-800 

-
() I 

©320410 

~ 
/ 171529 

-----
-- - / 9168TI-- 107393 --------0 . I - -- ---- ·--- -r-

1 

I 

I L ___ _ 

------------------

~121247 

© 321906 Cable w/ Terminal 

FIGURE 8. 321912 MODIFICATION KIT TO PROVIDE LINE/LOCAL SWITCH 

Page 9 



SECTION 574-244-800 

~~ 18147 (6.8K Ohm) 
~-- 118177(2.2KOhm) 

319990 (1.0 Ohm) 

~ 
\D 320418 

3598 I 7002 121243 

Ji:\ I I 151631 
\W"-@-J,iQ 

or©~ 

A 
"-151685 

FIGURE 9, 332970 RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY 

Page 10 

·(i) 

e_,,,..-3598 

~----2191 

I 

\ 
325032 

332971 Cable w/Terminals 



ISS 3, SECTION 574-244-800 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

Part Description. and Part Description and Part Description and 
Number Page Number Number Page Number Number Page Number 

2191 Lockwasher 2,3,4,5,6, 7, 119648 Ring, Retaining 6 151439 Resistor, 250 Ohm 3 
8,9,10 119649 Ring, Retaining 6 151442 Screw, 6-40 x 1/2 Hex 8 

2254 Washer, Flat 3 119651 Ring, Retaining 4 151574 Grommet, Rubber 2 
2669 Lockwasher 2,4,6, 7 119652 Ring, Retaining 6 151610 Washer, Flat 5 
3438 Washer, Flat 4,6,7 119653 Ring, Retaining 6_ 151620 Strap, Motor 
3598 Nut, 6-40 Hex 4,6,8, 10 120166 Fuse, 2 Amp 3 Mounting 7 
3599 Nut, 4-40 Hex 10 120175 Plate, ON-OFF 4 151630 Screw, 6-40 x 1/4 Hex 
3606 Nut, 6-40 Hex 3 121243 Clamp, 3/16 Id Cable 10 2,3,4,5,6,8 
3646 Lockwasher 2,4 121244 Clamp, Id Cable 3,4 151631 Screw, 6-40 x 5/16 Hex 

\ 5599 Nut, 8-32 Hex 2 121245 Clamp, 5/16 Id Cable 3 4,5,10 
7001 Washer, Flat 8 121247 Clamp, 7/16 Id Cable 9 151640 Lever, Shoe Release 6 
7002 Washer, Flat 2,3,4,5,6, 122184 Grommet 10 151657 Screw, 6-40 x 1/4 Fil 6 

8,9,10 124177 Lockwasher 5,8 151685 Screw, 4-40 x 5/16 Fil 
8330 Washer, Flat 8 124612 Screw, 8-32 x 1/2 Hex 2 10 

31636 Spring 6 125009 Nut, 10-32 Hex 4 151721 Screw, 6-40 x 3/4 Hex 7 
45815 Lockwasher 5 125011 Washer, Flat 6 151722 Screw, 6-40 x 3/16 Hex 
55219 Screw, 8-32 x 3/8 Fil 2 125015 Washer, Flat 3,4,5,8 4,5 
73427 Washer, Flat 6 125130 Screw, 6-32 x 1/2 Fil 9 151723 Screw, 10-32 x 3/8 Hex 
74808 Spacer 4 125178 Screw, 6-40 Shoulder 2 4,6,7 
75750 Washer, Insulating 3 125205 Screw, 6-40 x 7/16 Fil 8 151728 Spring 6 
76422 Spring 6 126296 Fuse, .5 Amp 10 151733 Screw, 4-40 x 9/16 Fil 6 
76492 Bearing, Ball 5 128357 Ring, Retaining 5, 7 151819 Jumper, 3" Black 9 

\ 76755 Screw, 10-32 Spl 2 129458 CJ.amp 3 151827 Strap, Terminal 9 
76966 Setscrew, 10-32 7 130486 Strap, Motor Mounting 7 151880 Nut, 4-40 Hex 6 
80334 Terminal, Contact 10 130487 Strap, Motor Mounting 7 152761 Stud 10 
82567 Screw, 6-40 Shoulder 6 135563 Jumper, 2-3/4" Green 10 152893 Screw, 4-40 x 1/4 Hex 6 
83885 Nut, 6-32 Hex 3 142288 Jumper, 2" Black 9 153538 Screw, 6-40 x 7/16 Hex 
88752 Washer, F'elt 6 142352 Foot, Mounting 2 10 
89897 Nut, 10-32 Hex 2 143040 Ring, Retaining 5 153841 Screw, 6-40 x 9/16 Hex 
90504 Washer, Felt 5 144590 Screw, 6-40 x 1-3/8 Fil 3,10 
90789 Washer, F'lat 10 8 154335 Screw, 6-40 x 9/32 Fil 9 
91683 Nut, 15/32-32 Hex 4,9 144631 Post, Mounting 3 155022 Switch, DP-DT Toggle 4 -
91684 Nut, 15/32-32 Ring 4,9 145052 Capacitor, 1 MFD 3 155750 Sleeve, 3/32 Id x 1/2" 
91904 Washer, Flat 6 145193 Screw, 6-40 x 1-1/2 Fil Lg Insulating 3,8 
95472 Spacer 6 3 155751 Sleeve, 1/8 Id x l" 
98718 Washer, Flat 2 145913 Connector,•25 Pt Lg Insulating 3 
99082 Screw, 8-32 x 11/16 Hex Receptacle Type 3 155752 Sleeve, 5/64 x 1/2" 

4 146542 Post Assembly 3 Lg Insulating 3 
107116 Lockwasher 2,8 150029 Wick, Felt 6 155753 Sleeve, 1/8 Id x 1/2" 
107393 Switch-SP-ST Toggle 4,9 150043 Shoe, Secondary Lg Insulating 3,8 
110743 Lockwasher 4,6, 10 Clutch 6 155754 Sleeve, 1/16 Id x 1/2" 
111017 Screw, 6-40 x 5/16 Fil 4 150044 Shoe, Primary Clutch 6 Lg Insulating 3 
111516 1Nasher, Flat 5 150241 Spring 6 155755 Sleeve, 11/64 Id x 5/8" 
113442BK Jumper, 2-1/2" 151036 Screw, 4-40 Shoulder 6 Lg Insulating 3,8 

Black3 151335 Stud4 156768 Screw, 8-32 x 9/32 Hex 
114478 Nut, 15/32-32 Hex 4 151346 Screw, 6-40 x 3/8 Fil 5,7 
116793 Lockwasher 5, 7 5,7. 156777 Jumper, 2" Black 9 
118147 Resistor, 6800 Ohm 10 151411 Block, Terminal 4 157313 Resistor, 1,800 Ohm 3 
118177 Resistor, 22,000 Ohm 10 151412 Insulator, Terminal 158881 Nut, 6-40 Shoulder 7 
119119 Washer, Spacing 3 Block4 159543 Washer, Flat 5 
119635 Button, Plug 4 151416 Nut, 6-40 Hex 4 160369 Switch, No Pushbutton 4 

Page 11 



SECTION 574-244-800 

NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued) 

Part Description and Part Description and Part Description and 
Number Page Number Number Page Number Number Page Number 

160370 Switch, No Pushbutton 4 181424 Nut, 6-40 Sq 8 198430 Clamp, Cable 3 
161682 Clip, Cover 4 181654 Diode 3,9 198518 Bushing, Insulating 8 
161685 Bracket, Switch 8 181675 Transistor, Power 8 198650 Key, Polarizing 8 
162653 Retainer 5 181815 Driver Assembly, 300866 Belt, 35T 6 
171529 Resistor, 5,000 Ohm 9 Selector Magnet 1,8 305375 Gear, w/Pulley 5,7 
171593 Fuse, SL-BL .5 Amp 3,8 181818 Cable Assembly 8 305383 Clamp 6 
173527 Capacitor, 20 MFD 9 181819 Connector, 15 Pt 305384 Bracket 5,6 
173568 · Washer, Insulating 10 Circuit Card 8 305385 Plate, Mounting 5 
173687 Fan, Motor 7 181821 Card, Circuit 8 309226 Bracket 4 
173716 Terminal, Receptacle 181822 Bracket 8 309227 Post 4 

Type3 181841 Nameplate 10 309276 Base w/Brackets 2 
173974 Screw, 10-32 x 5/16 Hex 181870 Motor, 115 V AC 309277 Base 3,4,7,8 

5 Synchronous 7 309278 Box, Chad4 
177113 Insulator 8,10 181877 Relay w/Bracket 7 309280 Plate, Mounting 2-
180045 Terminal, Tab Type 6 181891 Sleeve, 3/16 Id x 2-1/2" 309288 Post, 4-31/32" Lg 3 
180063 Spring, Compression 4 Lg Insulating 3 309291 Bracket, Mounting 4 
180863 Spring 5 181999 Insulator 8 309292 Stud4 
180902 Jumper, 3-1/2" 182182 Holder, Fuse 3,8,10 309293 Link, Drive 6 

Braided 3 182232 Roller 6 309294 Link, Reset 6 
180967 Shaft, Distributor 6 182284 Insulator, .015" Thk 8 309295 Bellcrank w/Hub 6 
180968 Buffer 6 182285 Bumper, Rubber 3 309302 Coupling, Flexible 5 
180971 Shaft, Trip 6 182501 Capacitor, 1,500 MFD 8 309303 Belt, 50T 7 
180977 Plate w/Stud 4 182510 Cord, Power 3 309305 Plate w/Stud 5,7 
180978 Lever w/Stud 4 182523 Clamp, 1-3/8" Id 309307 Shaft, Drive 5 
180979. Brush, Carbon 6 Mounting 8 309308 Plate, Relay 
180980 Holder, Brush 6 182536 Connector, 15 Pt Mounting 3 
180981 Arm, Stop 6 Circuit Card 3 309312 Support, Shaft 4 
180982 Bail, Trip 6 182539 Connector, 15 Pt 309315 Bracket, Switch 4 
180983 Latchlever 6 Receptacle Type 6 309316 Pulley, 24T 6 
180988 Bracket, Spring 5 182643 Terminal, Plug Type 6,8 309317 Spacer 5 
180985 Lever, Follower 6 182644 Terminal, Receptacle 309318 Relay 3 
180992 Spring, Torsion 6 Type6 309324 Post, H-49/64" Lg 4 
181194 Washer, Flat 5,7 182645 Connector, 9 Pt 309348 Guidepost 4 
181203 Washer, Flat 5,7 Receptacle Type 6 309354 Nut, Plate 4 
181204 Washer, Flat 5,7 182716 Connector, 9 Pt Plug 309356 Gauge, Feedwheel 3 
181240 Screw w/Lockwasher, Type8 309361 Insulator 3 

6-40 x 3/16 Hex 10 182726 Terminal, Receptacle 309399 Washer, Special 6 
181241 Screw w/Lockwasher, Type8 310290 Fan, Centrifugal 7 

6-40 x 1/4 Hex 8 182793 Plate, Heat Sink 8 311406 Terminal, Receptacle 
181242 Screw w/Lockwasher, 183111 Label 8· Type8 

6-40 x 5/16 Hex 3,4,6, 1856,27 Disc 6 312813 Connector, Plug Type 6 
7,8,10 185734 Fuse, SL-BL 2-1/4 Amp 3 312814 Connector, Receptacle 

181246 Screw w/Lockwasher, 186059 Terminal 8 Type6 
6-40 x 5/8 Hex 8 192027 Spacer, Disc 6 315893 Key, Polarizing 3 

181300 Sleeve, 3/16 Id x l" 192040 Bearing 6 318835 Transistor 10 
Lg Insulating 3 19$301 Mount, Vibration 4 319990 Resistor 10 

181384 Capacitor, 88-108 MFD 7 195802 Bracket, Motor 320410 Terminal, Spade Type 3, 
181386 Insulator 7 Mounting 7 9 
181411 Pinion, 18T 5 196281 Spacer 4 320412 Terminal, Spade Type 8 
181413 Drum, Clutch 6 198206 Relay 9 

Page 12 



NUMERICAL INDEX (Continued) 

Part Description and Part Description and 
Number Page Number Number Page Number 

320418 Terminal, Ring Type 3, 327570 Guard 3 
10 327576 Bumper, Rubber 4 

321903 Board, Terminal 9 330782 Shield, Transformer 8 
321905 Cover, Insulating 9 330792 Transformer 8 
321906 Cable w/ferminal 9 330793 Transformer 8 
321911 Bracket 9 332968 Cable Assembly 6 
321912 Modification Kit 1,9 332970 Rectifier Assembly 1,10 
324511 Guard 5 332971 Cable w/ferminals 10 
324512 Guard, Gear 5 332972 Cover 10 
325032 Capacitor 10 332974 Plate 10 
327545 Post 5,6 

Part 
Number 

333245 
333247 
333268 
333276 
333277 
333278 
333281 
333282 
333515 
334422 

ISS 3, SECTION 574-244-800 

Description and 
Page Number 

Card, Circuit 3 
Gear, 18T 7 
Clamp 4 
Insulator 10 
Resistor, 35 Ohm 10 
Rectifier, Bridge 10 
Diode 10 
Retainer 10 
Shield, Transformer 8 
Bushing, Shoulder 10 

Page 13 
13 Pages 




